alimony or maintenance against the petitioner (Husband).

C. That, the Petitioner (Husband) states that the current balance in the
Sukanya  Samriddhi  Yojana  account,  maintained  for  the  welfare  and
future education of the minor daughter, stands at Rs.4,97,812 (Rupees
Four Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Twelve only), in
which 4.5 lacs is contributed by the petitioner(Husband). The Petitioner

(Husband) shall take steps to transfer the said account from Guwahati
to Pune and change the guardian's name from self to respondent (wife)
within  15  days  from  the  signing  of  the  present

[...]

Husband will hand over all documents with respect to the said account
and  its  control  to  the  Respondent  (Wife),  who  shall
henceforth  be  solely  responsible  for  any  future  contributions  and
mandatorily  maintain  the  account  by  depositing the same amount  of
Rs. 1,50,000/- (One Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) every year till the
minor attains the age of 15 years. The Petitioner (Husband) shall have
no claim, say, or objection in relation to the said account at any point in
the future.

Details of the account-
SSY Account No.-55100001156561
IFSC Code -HDFC0000008
Start date-23/12/2022
Maturity date-23/12/2043

D. The Petitioner husband will  pay amount  of  Rs.44,00,000 (Rupees
Forty Four Lakhs Only) to the Respondent (wife) for the upbringing and
welfare of the child. It shall be for the welfare, maintenance, education
and  any  other  expenses  for  the  minor  girl  child.  The  Petitioner
(Husband) shall pay the amount to the Respondent (wife) vide Demand

[...]

by their respective counsel.

9. Today, both the parties have submitted that the dispute

inter se between them has been amicably settled by mutual

consent in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 29.04.2025.

10. In  terms  of  the  Settlement  Agreement,  a  sum  of

Rs.44,00,000/-(Rupees  Forty  Four  Lakhs),  by  way  of  Demand

Draft  of  HDFC  Bank  bearing  No.000563  dated  06.05.2025  in

favour of the respondent-wife, has been handed over by the

petitioner-husband to the respondent-wife in person in Court

today, which has been accepted by her.